

October 1, 2025

Mrs. Carol Gustafson
Village of Roscoe
10631 Main Street
Roscoe, Illinois 61073

**RE: Village of Roscoe
Roscoe 2025 Main Street Pedestrian Crossing**

Mrs. Gustafson,

Bids were opened on September 30, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. at Roscoe Village Hall for the above-referenced project. A copy of the final bid tabulation is attached. With comparison to the engineer's opinion of probable cost, the bids were received as follows:

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	\$45,100.00
O'Brien Civil Works, Inc.	\$46,814.50
DPI Construction, Inc.	\$54,280.00
Civil Constructors Inc., dba Helm Civil	\$59,043.00
Alliance Contractors, Inc.	\$70,898.50

After evaluation of the submitted bid, it is our recommendation that the contract for the 2025 Main Street Pedestrian Crossing project be awarded to O'Brien Civil Works, Inc., provided the Village elects to pursue this project in 2025.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any further questions.

Sincerely,



Brandon M. Boggs
Project Designer

BMB:ss

Enc.

O:\Roscoe, Village of\25-934 - Main Street Pedestrian Crossing\PA Final\25-934 - Roscoe 2025-10-01 2025 Bid Recommendation Letter.docx

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS:					Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost		O'Brien Civil Works, Inc		DPI Construction, Inc.		Civil Constructors, Inc dba		Alliance Contractors, Inc.		
							2963 West Mud Creek Road		630 Main Street		2283 Business Route 20 East		1166 Lake Avenue		
							Mt. Morris, IL 61054		Pecatonica, IL 61063		Freeport, IL 61032		Woodstock, IL 60098		
Item No. and Description					Approx. Quantity		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total	
0															
1.	HMA PAV REMOVAL			25	SY	\$ 20.00	\$500.00	\$ 30.00	\$750.00	\$ 100.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$500.00	\$ 30.00	\$750.00
2.	COMB CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL			40	LF	\$ 15.00	\$600.00	\$ 30.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 37.50	\$1,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$800.00	\$ 20.00	\$800.00
3.	SIDEWALK REMOVAL			655	SF	\$ 10.00	\$6,550.00	\$ 6.00	\$3,930.00	\$ 3.50	\$2,292.50	\$ 7.00	\$4,585.00	\$ 3.00	\$1,965.00
4.	P.C.C SIDEWALK, 4"			705	SF	\$ 30.00	\$21,150.00	\$ 18.50	\$13,042.50	\$ 31.00	\$21,855.00	\$ 35.00	\$24,675.00	\$ 36.10	\$25,450.50
5.	COMB CURB AND GUTTER			40	LF	\$ 50.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 109.00	\$4,360.00	\$ 102.00	\$4,080.00	\$ 250.00	\$10,000.00
6.	THPL PAVT MARK LN 4"			125	LF	\$ 2.00	\$250.00	\$ 3.60	\$450.00	\$ 3.50	\$437.50	\$ 3.10	\$387.50	\$ 3.10	\$387.50
7.	THPL PAVT MARK LN 6"			110	LF	\$ 3.00	\$330.00	\$ 5.35	\$588.50	\$ 5.00	\$550.00	\$ 4.65	\$511.50	\$ 4.65	\$511.50
8.	THPL PAVT MARK LN 12"			120	LF	\$ 6.00	\$720.00	\$ 10.70	\$1,284.00	\$ 9.50	\$1,140.00	\$ 9.30	\$1,116.00	\$ 9.30	\$1,116.00
9.	THPL PAVT MARK LN 24"			30	LF	\$ 20.00	\$600.00	\$ 21.40	\$642.00	\$ 19.00	\$570.00	\$ 18.60	\$558.00	\$ 18.60	\$558.00
10.	METHYL METH PAVT MK 4"			45	LF	\$ 20.00	\$900.00	\$ 34.50	\$1,552.50	\$ 35.00	\$1,575.00	\$ 30.00	\$1,350.00	\$ 30.00	\$1,350.00
11.	METHYL METH PAVT 24"			25	LF	\$ 40.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 207.00	\$5,175.00	\$ 200.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 180.00	\$4,500.00
12.	DETECTABLE WARNINGS			30	SF	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$750.00	\$ 42.00	\$1,260.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,500.00
13.	EROSION & SEDIMENT CONT			1	L SUM	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$350.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00
14.	RESTORATION			1	L SUM	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,790.00	\$3,790.00
15.	CONC WASHOUT BASIN			1	L SUM	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$600.00	\$ 750.00	\$750.00
16.	TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION			1	L SUM	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$13,800.00
17.	STOP SIGN RELOCATE			1	L SUM	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 250.00	\$250.00	\$ 270.00	\$270.00	\$ 270.00	\$270.00
18.	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT			1	L SUM	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$2,900.00
BID TOTAL							\$45,100.00		\$46,814.50		\$54,280.00		\$59,043.00		\$70,898.50
Formal Contract Proposal (BLR 12200)							Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Schedule of Prices (BLR 12201)							Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Proposal Bid Bond (BLR 12230)							Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification (BLR 12325)							Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Affidavit of Illinois Business Office (BLR 12326)							Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		